# Serial Number 1952/24



## THE SAMOA APPLIED REGULATIONS ORDER 1947, AMENDMENT NO. 1

# FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 3rd day of March 1952

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. S. G. HOLLAND PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Samoa Act 1921, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order:—

## ORDER

- 1. This order may be cited as the Samoa Applied Regulations Order 1947, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Samoa Applied Regulations Order 1947\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).
- 2. The regulations specified in the Schedule hereto shall be in force in Western Samoa, subject to the modifications specified in the principal order.
- 3. The Schedule to the principal order is hereby consequentially amended by inserting therein, after the reference to the Enemy Property Emergency Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 4, the words:—
  - "Amendment No. 5 ...
     ...
     1946/30

     "Amendment No. 6 ...
     ...
     1947/45

     "Amendment No. 7 ...
     ...
     1951/50

     "Amendment No. 8 ...
     ...
     1951/170 ".
  - \* Statutory Regulations 1947, Serial number 1947/188, page 631.

#### SCHEDULE

#### APPLIED REGULATIONS IN FORCE IN WESTERN SAMOA

Title.	Serial Num <b>b</b> er.
The Enemy Property Emergency Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 5 The Enemy Property Emergency Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 6 The Enemy Property Emergency Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 7 The Enemy Property Emergency Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 8	$\begin{array}{c} 1946/30 \\ 1947/45 \\ 1951/50 \\ 1951/170 \end{array}$

## T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

## EXPLANATORY NOTE

[This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.]

This order provides that Amendments Nos. 5 to 8 of the Enemy Property
Emergency Regulations 1939 shall be in force in Western Samoa.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 6th day of March 1952. These regulations are administered in the Department of Island Territories.